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CITY OF PORT ALBERNI MUNICIPAL ELECTION 
Saturday, November 15, 2008 

DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL RESULTS (and Ballot Tally) 
 

 
 

RACE/CANDIDATES 

 
ADVANCE VOTING/ 
SPECIAL VOTING  
OPPORTUNITIES 

 

 
GLENWOOD 

CENTRE  
(General Voting) 

 

 
 

TOTAL 

For the Office of MAYOR (to elect one (1))  

Ken McRAE 415 1971 2386 

Jen FISHER-BRADLEY 199 880 1079 

Jacques SAVARD 54 254 308 

For the Office of COUNCILLOR (to elect six (6))  

Ike PATTERSON 364 1846 2210 

Hira CHOPRA 345 1778 2123 

Danny JONES 243 941 1184 

John DOUGLAS 389 1962 2351 

Alice SCHOFFER 311 1284 1595 

Kenn WHITEMAN 341 1650 1991 

Jack McLEMAN 414 1913 2327 

Gary ROBERTSON 280 1372 1652 

Cindy SOLDA 425 2204 2629 

 
For further information, contact City of Port Alberni Chief Election Officer, Russell Dyson 
at (250) 720-2810 or email: russell_dyson@portalberni.ca 
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CITY OF PORT ALBERNI MUNICIPAL ELECTION  
Saturday, November 15, 2008 

 
DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL RESULTS (and Ballot Tally) 

 
 

 
ESTIMATED VOTER TURNOUT 

 
 
Total Ballots Cast 
 

 
3878 

 
Total No. Eligible 
Voters 
 
 

 
Number on List of Registered Electors  
 
No. New Registrations 
 
Total No. Eligible Electors  

 
13,037 

 
 197 

 
13,234 

 
Estimated Voter Turnout (%) 
 

 
29.3% 

 
 
For further information, contact City of Port Alberni Chief Election Officer, Russell Dyson, 
at (250) 720-2810 or email: russell_dyson@portalberni.ca 
 
 

VOTER TURNOUT COMPARISON - PREVIOUS YEARS 
 

Year 
 

# General 
Voting 

 
# Advance and 
Special Voting 

 
New 

Registrations 

 
Voter 

Turnout (%) 
 
1996 Municipal 
Election  

 
3170

 
256

 
251 

 
26%

 
1998 Arena 
Referendum 
(City Voting Only) 

 
5324

 
300

 
500 

 
44%

 
1999 Municipal 
Election 

 
6307

 
974

 
519 

 
57.5%

 
Sept. 22, 2001 By-
Election (to elect 1 
Mayor & 2 
Councillors) 

 
4164

 
509

 
169 

 
42.5%

 
2002 Municipal 
Election 

 
4599

 
367

 
215 

 
45.61%

 
2005 Municipal 
Election 

3316 321
 

116 27.84%

 
2008 Municipal 
Election 
 

3193 685
 

197 29.3%
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CITY OF PORT ALBERNI MUNICIPAL ELECTION  
Saturday, November 15, 2008 

 
DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL RESULTS (and Ballot Tally) 

 
  

 
BALLOT TALLY 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
 

 
GLENWOOD  
CENTRE 

 
ADVANCE/ 

SPECIAL (MOBILE) 
 

 
 

TOTAL 

 
Ballots Received 
 

8000 900 8900 

 
     LESS Unused Ballots 
 

4787 203 4990 

 
Total Ballots Issued to Electors 
 

3213 697 3910 

 
    LESS Spoiled Ballots that           
were canceled and replaced 

20 12 32 

 
Ballots Voted 
 

3193 685 3878 

 
Ballots Cast per Voting Machine 1814 / 1379 685 3878 
 
Ballots Missing & Unaccounted For 
 

0 0 0 

 
 
 
Dated at Port Alberni, BC this 19th day of November, 2008. 

 
___________________________ 
Russell Dyson 
Chief Election Officer      
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