CITY OF PORT ALBERNI MUNICIPAL ELECTION Saturday, November 15, 2008 DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL RESULTS (and Ballot Tally)

ADVANCE VOTING/ SPECIAL VOTING OPPORTUNITIES	GLENWOOD CENTRE (General Voting)	TOTAL					
For the Office of MAYOR (to elect one (1))							
415	1971	2386					
199	880	1079					
54	254	308					
For the Office of COUNCILLOR (to elect six (6))							
364	1846	2210					
345	1778	2123					
243	941	1184					
389	1962	2351					
311	1284	1595					
341	1650	1991					
414	1913	2327					
280	1372	1652					
425	2204	2629					
	SPECIAL VOTING OPPORTUNITIES e of MAYOR (to elect 415 199 54 f COUNCILLOR (to el 364 345 243 389 311 341 414 280	SPECIAL VOTING OPPORTUNITIES CENTRE (General Voting)					

For further information, contact City of Port Alberni Chief Election Officer, Russell Dyson at (250) 720-2810 or email: russell_dyson@portalberni.ca

CITY OF PORT ALBERNI MUNICIPAL ELECTION Saturday, November 15, 2008

DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL RESULTS (and Ballot Tally)

3878
3,037
197
3,234
29.3%

For further information, contact City of Port Alberni Chief Election Officer, Russell Dyson, at (250) 720-2810 or email: russell_dyson@portalberni.ca

VOTER TURNOUT COMPARISON - PREVIOUS YEARS						
Year	# General Voting	# Advance and Special Voting	New Registrations	Voter Turnout (%)		
1996 Municipal Election	3170	256	251	26%		
1998 Arena Referendum (City Voting Only)	5324	300	500	44%		
1999 Municipal Election	6307	974	519	57.5%		
Sept. 22, 2001 By- Election (to elect 1 Mayor & 2 Councillors)	4164	509	169	42.5%		
2002 Municipal Election	4599	367	215	45.61%		
2005 Municipal Election	3316	321	116	27.84%		
2008 Municipal Election	3193	685	197	29.3%		

CITY OF PORT ALBERNI MUNICIPAL ELECTION Saturday, November 15, 2008

DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL RESULTS (and Ballot Tally)

BALLOT TALLY					
DESCRIPTION	GLENWOOD CENTRE	ADVANCE/ SPECIAL (MOBILE)	TOTAL		
Ballots Received	8000	900	8900		
LESS Unused Ballots	4787	203	4990		
Total Ballots Issued to Electors	3213	697	3910		
LESS Spoiled Ballots that were canceled and replaced	20	12	32		
Ballots Voted	3193	685	3878		
Ballots Cast per Voting Machine	1814 / 1379	685	3878		
Ballots Missing & Unaccounted For	0	0	0		

Dated at Port Alberni, BC this 19th day of November, 2008.

Russell Dyson

Chief Election Officer